State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentApril 18, 1996
1995 Senate Bill 285 Date of publication*:May 2, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 244

AN ACT to amend 16.75 (1) (b), 16.75 (1) (c), 16.75 (2m) (b), 16.75 (2m) (c), 16.75 (@n@)L6.75 (6) (c); and
to create 16.75 (1) of the statutesielating to: exemptiongrom certain state procurement procedures, waiver of
statepurchasing requirements to permit purchases through contracts established by other governmental entities or
certainconsortia with 3rd parties, granting rule—making authority and providing an exerfiptioemegency rule
procedures.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in als. The advertisement shall describe the materials, sup
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: plies,equipment or service to be purchased, the intent to
SecTion 1. 16.75 (1) (b) of the statutes is amentted  Solicit proposals rather than bidsny requirement for

read: suretyand the date the proposals will be opened, which

16.75(1) (b) When the estimated cost exceeds shallbe at least 7 days after the date of the last insertion
$10,000$25,000 due notice inviting bids shall be pub  of the notice.
lishedas a class 2 notice, under ch. 985, and theshiab SECTION 4. 16.75 (2m) (cof the statutes is amended
not be opened until at least 7 days from the lastafay to read:
publication. The oficial advertisement shall give a clear 16.75(2m) (c) When the estimatezbst is-$10,000
descriptionof thematerials, supplies, equipment or-ser  $25 gooor lessthe department may award the order or
vice to be purchased, the amowfithe bond, share draft,  contractin accordance with simplified procedures estab
check or other draft to be submitted as surety with the b'dlishedby the department for such transactions.

andthe date of public opening. Se 5. 16.75(6) (b) of the statutes i ded
SecTioN 2.16.75 (1) (c) of the statutes is amentied to rea;_TION + 16.75(6) (b) of the statutes is amende

read: . L
16.75(1) (c) Except as provided in sub. (7), when the 16.75(6) (b) If the secretary determines that it is in

estimatectost is $10.00825,0000r less, the avx;ard may the best interesbf this state to do so, he or she may waive

bemade in accordance with simplified procedures estab € requirements of subs. (1) to (5) and may purchase

lishedby the department for such transactions. supplies, materials, equipmerar contractual services,
SecTion 3. 16.75(2m) (b) of the statutes is amended Otherthan printing and stationgrfrom another state,
toread: from any countycity, village, townor other governmen

16.75(2m) (b) When the estimated cost exceeds tal body in this state or from a regional or national consor
; 25,000 the department shall publish a class  tium composed of nonprofit institutions that support-gov
noticeunder ch. 985 inviting competitive seajgpos ernmentabr educational services, or througbamtract

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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establishedby one of those entities with one or more 3rd To determinghe maximum adjustment, the department

parties shall calculate the percentage fdifence betweethe
SECTION 6. 16.75 (6) (c) of the statutes is amentied  consumepriceindex for the 12—-month period ending on
read: DecembeBl of the most recent odd—numbered year and

16.75(6) (c) If the secretary determines that it is in the consumer price index for tHemse period, calendar
thebest interest of this state to do so, he or she witly year1995. The department may adjust the amounts spe
theapproval of the governpwaive the requirements of  cified under subs. (1) (b) and (c), (2m) (b) and (c) and (6)
subs.(1) to (5) and may purchase suppliesgterial, (c) by an amount not exceeding that amount biennially
equipmentor contractual services, other than printing roundedto the nearest multiple &1,000. If after such
andstationeryfrom a private source othtttan a source  roundingthe amounts are @i#frent than the amountsir
specifiedin par (b). Except as provided in sub. (2g) (c), rently prescribed, the department shall by rule prescribe
if the cost of the purchase is expected to exceed-$10,000evisedamounts, which amounghall be in gkct until
$25,000the department shall publish a class 2 notiee un a subsequent rule is promulgated under this subsection.
der ch.985describing the materials, supplies, equipment Notwithstandings. 227.24 (3), determinations under this
or contractual services to be purchased, statinghtaet subsectiormaybe promulgated as an emency rule un
to make the purchase from a private source without-solic ders. 227.24 without a finding of enggmcy.

iting bids_or competitive sealed proposait&l stating the SecTION 7. Initial applicability.
date on which the contracbr purchase order will be (1) EXEMPTIONS FROM STATE PROCUREMENTPROCE
awarded. The date shall bat least 7 days after the date DuREs. The treatment of section 16.75 (b) and (c),
of the last insertion. (2m) (b) and (c) and (6) (c) of the statutes fapplies
SecTioN 6m. 16.75 (1) of the statutes is created to  with respect to orders entered into or contracts awarded
read: onthe efective date of this subsection.
16.75(11) (a) In this subsection, “consumer price in (2) CoOPERATIVEPURCHASING. Thetreatment of sec

dex” means the average of the consumer price index ovettion 16.75(6) (b) of the statutes first applies with respect
eachl12-month period, all item&l).S. city average, as-de  to orders entered into or contracts awarded on fee-ef
terminedby the bureau of labor statistics of the WS8. tive date of this subsection.
partmentof labor (3) THRESHOLDSFORAPPLICATION OF STATE PROCURE

(b) The department maby rule, bienniallyadjust MENT PROCEDURES. The treatment of section 16.73)1
thedollar amounts specified in subs. (1) (b) and (c), (2m) of the statutes firsapplies to adjustment of dollar
(b) and (c) and (6) (c) by an amount not exceeding theamountsfor the 2-year periocheginning on Janu
amount determined in accordance with this subsection.ary 1, 1997.




